Home » senseca » senseca HD50R-MB Ethernet Data Logger Instruction Manual
Contents
1  senseca HD50R-MB Ethernet Data
Logger
2  Product Information
3  Product Usage Instructions
4  Frequently Asked Questions
5  Introduction

da 10000
a 10019 B
User code with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
10020 W Current year
10021 W Current month
10022 W Current day
10023 W Current hour
10024 W Current minute
10025 W Current second
10026 W Measurement interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min, 7=2min, 8=5mi
n, 9=10min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10027 W Logging interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min, 7=2min, 8=5min, 9=1
0min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10036 W Password to be supplied to enable configuration change commands. The reading provid
es a fixed value of 32768.
da 10037
a 10046 B
Device group with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
Address Type Holding Register description
da 20000
a 20011 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #1.
da 20012
a 20023 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #2.
da 20024
a 20035 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #3.
da 20036
a 20047 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #4.
da 20048
a 20059 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #5.
da 20060
a 20071 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #6.
da 20072
a 20083 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #7.
da 20084
a 20095 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #8.
da 20096
a 20107 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #9.
da 20108
a 20119 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #10.
da 20120
a 20131 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #11.
da 20132
a 20143 B User code with ASCII codification of measurement #12.
Maintenance
Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or incompatible with the materials indicated in the technical
specifications. For cleaning, use a soft dry cloth or slightly dampened with clean water.
Safety instructions
The instrument’s proper operation and operating safety can be ensured only in the climatic conditions specified
in this manual and if all standard safety measures as well as the specific measures described in this manual are
followed.
Do not use the instrument in places where there are:
Corrosive or flammable gases.
Direct vibrations or shocks to the instrument.
High-intensity electromagnetic fields, static electricity.
User obligations
The instrument operator shall follow the directives and regulations below that refer to the treatment of
dangerous materials.
EU directives on workplace safety.
National law regulations on workplace safety.
Accident prevention regulations.
Accessories ordering codes
The CP23 USB cable has to be ordered separately. The Ethernet cable is not included.
HD35AP-CFR21 Software option that adds to the features of the basic software (both HD35AP-S and
HDServer1), the management of the data logging system in accordance with the FDA 21 CFR part 11
recommendations. For Windows operating systems.
CP23 USB connection cable with mini-USB connector on the instrument side and A-type USB connector on the
PC side. Cable length 1.5 m.
WARRANTY